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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

 On November 2, 2015, Local 3144 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the 

Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 

Board), alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) violated the Municipal Employee 

Relations Act (the Act) by transferring payroll data entry work outside the bargaining 

unit. 

  

 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 

Labor Board for a hearing on September 27, 2017 and November 6, 2017. The City and 

the Union appeared,
 1

 were represented, allowed to introduce evidence, examine and 

cross-examine witnesses and make argument. The City and the Union submitted post-

hearing briefs, the last of which was received on January 8, 2018.  Based on the entire 

record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and issue 

the following order. 

                                                 
1
 New Haven Firefighters Association, Local 825, IAFF, AFL-CIO was afforded notice of the hearing but 

did not appear. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 

material times has represented a bargaining unit of certain City employees, including the 

positions at fire department headquarters of administrative assistant I, administrative 

assistant II, and security analyst II.  
 
 

 

3. At all times relevant hereto, the City has used software known as MUNIS to 

perform a wide range of functions, including payroll. 

 

4. On December 19, 2012, City and Union representatives signed a written 

settlement agreement (Ex. 13) that states, in relevant part: 

 

 WHEREAS, there have been instances of subcontracting without the union’s 

 knowledge and permission at the City’s IT Department in past years . . . and 

 

 WHEREAS, there is an existing instance of subcontracting that has recently come 

 to the union’s attention and for which the union intended to file a MPP complaint. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties have resolved the issue as follows: 

 

 1. The City IT Department shall reimburse the Union six hundred and eighty 

 dollars (680.00), the equivalent of a union members’ dues for a sixteen month 

 period. 

 . . . 

  

 3. The City IT Department will abide by Article 28 section 6 of the CBA 

 which requires the consent of the union for any subcontracting of work normally 

 performed by members of the bargaining unit. 

 . . .  

 

5. Prior to January 2015, the City’s fire department used an outdated DOS
2
 system 

to maintain and to input employee payroll data (e.g., regular and overtime hours worked, 

use of earned leave, etc.) into MUNIS.  Data input was primarily performed by 

administrative assistant I, Denise D’Amato (D’Amato) with the assistance of 

administrative assistant II, Lisa Sims, and security analyst II, Cherlyn Poindexter 

(Poindexter)
3
 who work on the third floor of fire department headquarters near the offices 

of the fire department chief and assistant chiefs. Necessary data was provided to 

D’Amato in various formats, including written reports and overtime slips. 

This work also included periodic data entry necessary to update and to configure the 

system to reflect changes in the collective bargaining agreement applicable to fire 

department employees.  

                                                 
2
 DOS is an acronym for disk operating system and is considered outdated software that supports basic 

computer functions. 

 
3
At all times relevant hereto Poindexter was the Union president. 
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6. At some point in 2014, the City decided to acquire Firehouse Software 

(Firehouse), a specialized software package widely used at large municipal fire 

departments to perform a variety of functions involving inventory, scheduling, reporting 

and payroll. Implementation of Firehouse requires initial installation, data entry to 

configure the software, and training of employees in its use. 

 

7. Immediately prior to December 2014, Patrick Egan (Egan) was fire department 

assistant chief of administration and having been placed on inactive status, was not 

available to participate in the implementation of Firehouse. Egan was formerly president 

of Local 825, IAFF, AFL-CIO (Local 825), the labor organization representing the City’s 

fire fighters, and was very familiar with the terms of that bargaining unit’s collective 

bargaining agreement. 

 

8. In December 2014, then
4
 fire lieutenant Miguel Rosado (Rosado) was an assistant 

drillmaster at the fire department’s training academy and as a former member of his 

union’s negotiations committee, was familiar with the terms of the collective bargaining 

agreement between the City and Local 825. At a meeting concerning Firehouse, the City 

ordered Rosado to perform the data entry necessary to configure the program and to train 

fire department members and D’Amato in its use.  Rosado commenced performing this 

work in addition to his regular academy duties in January 2015. 

 

9. At all times relevant hereto, the data entry work necessary to configure Firehouse 

was not encompassed by the job description for the position of assistant drillmaster at the 

fire department. (Ex. 6). 

 

10. At all times relevant hereto, the data entry work necessary to configure Firehouse 

was encompassed by the job description for the position of Administrative assistant I at 

the fire department. (Ex. 17). 

 

11. On March 6, 2015, representatives of the City and Local 825 signed a written 

letter of agreement (Ex. 7) that states, in relevant part: 

 

 This letter will serve to document the terms and conditions of the assignment 

 [Rosado] from his current position/assignment with the New Haven Fire 

 Department at the Training Academy to the Office of the Chief. 

 

 The terms for this assignment are as follows: 

 

 1.  [Rosado’s] assignment will begin in January and conclude when all work is 

 completed .. .  

  

 2.   . . .  Rosado’s assignment to the Office of the Chief shall be for the purpose of 

 assisting the Chief and City officials with the coordination of municipal activities 

 associated with the planning and operational changes necessitated by the 

 implementation of Firehouse software, Fire Marshal’s N.F.I.R.S. reporting 

 system and assistance with the City’s Public Safety Academy. 

                                                 
4
 Rosado was promoted in 2017 to fire captain. 
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 . . . 

  

 5.  In addition to all rights and privileges guaranteed to him under the contract 

 between [Local 825] and [the City] [Rosado] shall receive an hourly differential 

 of $ . . .  per hour  . . .  in addition to [Rosado’s] contractual weekly salary.  

 Overtime will be paid at the rate of the contractual weekly salary plus the 

 differential. 

 . . .  

  

12. Rosado performed Firehouse date entry work until November 2015, when the 

software was fully implemented at the fire department.  During this period, Poindexter 

frequently observed Rosado performing the data entry work on the third floor of fire 

department headquarters. 

 

13. At all times relevant hereto, an IT employee was assigned to serve as a liaison 

between IT and the fire department.  The IT liaison does not input data but rather 

maintains the integrity of the existing database and compatibility of software such as 

Firehouse and MUNIS by addressing problems as they arise. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. A municipal employer’s failure or refusal to comply with an agreement negotiated 

in lieu of a prohibited practice complaint is a prohibited practice under § 7-470(a)(4) of 

the Act. 

 

2. Absent an adequate defense, an employer commits an unlawful refusal to bargain 

and a prohibited practice when it unilaterally transfers bargaining unit work to an 

employee outside the bargaining unit. 

 

3. An employer does not commit an unlawful refusal to bargain or a prohibited 

practice when it engages in subcontracting or transfer of bargaining unit work which does 

not vary significantly in kind or degree from what had been customary under past 

established practice or is de minimus. 

 

4. The City did not violate the agreement of December 19, 2012 when it assigned 

work involving implementation of new payroll software to an employee outside the 

bargaining unit. 

 

5. The City violated the Act when it transferred fire department payroll data input 

work to an employee outside the bargaining unit. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 The Union contends the City violated Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act
5
 when it 

entered into an agreement with Local 825 to have Rosado perform work associated with 

                                                 
5
 Section 7-470(a)(4) provides: 

 

 (a)  Municipal employer or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: . . . (4) refusing to 

 bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated in 
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implementation of a new payroll software and when Rosado performed data entry as part 

of this project.  Specifically, the Union claims that the December 2012 settlement 

agreement prohibits transferring bargaining unit work and that unit members routinely 

perform payroll data entry and should have entered the data necessary to configure 

Firehouse. 

 

 The City contends that data entry necessary to configure Firehouse is not 

bargaining unit work because it required the participation of employees with higher 

classifications who were familiar with the details of the collective bargaining agreement 

governing conditions of employment of fire department members.  The City claims it 

obtained the consent of Local 825 for Rosado to perform this task only because the fire 

department’s assistant chief of administration was unavailable.  The City notes that the IT 

liaison currently assigned to the fire department is not a member of the Union’s 

bargaining unit and that purely clerical work belongs to another bargaining unit 

represented by another labor organization. Given the record before us, we find that while 

the City did not violate the 2012 agreement concerning subcontracting at IT, it did 

transfer bargaining unit work in violation of the Act when it had Rosado perform payroll 

data entry work for eleven months in 2015.   

 

 It is well established that a failure to comply with a prohibited practice settlement 

 agreement violates Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.  See City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 4806 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 (2014); Town of 

 Hamden, Decision No. 4725 (2014); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 4178 

 (2006); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 3796 (2000); City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 2075-A (1982).  In assessing such claims we interpret the language 

 involved to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the respondent 

 has complied with those requirements. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4461 

 (2010); City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979). We use an objective 

 standard and we do not consider whether the respondent acted in good faith or 

 whether its interpretation is plausible as valid defenses.  Town of Wallingford, 

 Decision No. 3807 (2001); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3277 (1995); City of 

 New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 

 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988); Hartford Board 

 of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Nor is it our function to relitigate the 

 underlying dispute or to second-guess the merits of a party’s decision to enter into 

 a settlement.  Our role is limited to meeting our statutory responsibility to insure 

 that the settlement agreement is respected.  Connecticut Employees Union 

 Independent (NP-2 Unit), Decision No. 3446 (1996); City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 2195 (1983).  As such our analysis “only looks to the language of 

 the settlement.” Town of Enfield, supra at p. 11 (quoting City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 3593 (1998)).  If we find there has not been compliance, we will 

 find a violation of the Act.  State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, 

 Decision No. 4475 (2010). 

 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4847 p. 6 (2015).  See also, City of New Haven, 

Decision No. 5004 (2018). 

                                                                                                                                                 
 accordance with the provisions of said sections as the exclusive representative of employees in an 

 appropriate unit; 
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 Although the agreement of December 19, 2012 did not resolve a pending 

prohibited practice complaint, it was expressly in lieu of such a complaint.  We have held 

“that the breach of an agreement reached in lieu of a grievance constitutes a failure to 

bargain in good faith and a violation of §7-470(a) (4) of the Act. City of Bridgeport, 

Decision No. 3996 p. 11 (2004); see also City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 3400 (1996); 

Norwalk Board of Education, Decision No. 3352 (1995); State of Connecticut 

Department of Mental Retardation, Decision No. 2942 (1991).  

 

 Instead of filing a grievance, on one hand, or waiting for its presentation, on the 

 other, the parties commendably negotiated an agreement settling the dispute.  This 

 kind of agreement fulfills the benign role of grievance machinery in a way even 

 more satisfactory than does the machinery itself; it is even more expeditious, less 

 formal, and less disruptive of labor peace.  It would exalt form over substance to 

 treat such an agreement less favorably than a grievance settlement.  We shall not 

 do so. 

 

State of Connecticut, Department of Children and Youth Services, Decision No. 1870 

pp. 4-5 (1980).  We see no reason not to afford similar treatment to an agreement reached 

in lieu of a prohibited practice complaint. 

 

 The 2012 settlement agreement, however, does not encompass the City conduct at 

issue in this case.  The agreement was precipitated by subcontracting “at the City’s IT 

Department” and prohibits subcontracting by “[t]he City IT Department.”  The Union has 

offered neither evidence nor argument to establish that bargaining unit IT personnel 

should have performed the work in question.
6
 As such, we turn to the Union’s claim that   

Rosado’s Firehouse assignment entailed a unilateral transfer of bargaining unit work in 

violation of the Act. 

 

 Our standard for determining whether an employer has transferred work outside 

the bargaining unit in violation of the Act was first articulated in City of New Britain, 

Decision No. 3290 (1995).   

 

The Union bears the initial burden of establishing a prima facie case that: (1) the 

work in question is bargaining unit work; (2) the subcontracting or transfer of 

work varied significantly in kind or degree from what had been customary under 

past established practice; and (3) the alleged subcontracting or transfer of work 

had a demonstrable adverse impact on the bargaining unit. Once a union has 

established a prima facie case the burden shifts to the employer to provide an 

adequate defense. City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4706 (2014); City of New 

Haven, Decision No. 4656 (2013); Woodbridge Board of Education, Decision 

No. 4565 (2011); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010). Such defenses 

may include the existence of a contractual provision which permits the 

subcontracting or transfer of the work; that the work removed from the bargaining 

unit is de minimus, or that the transfer was in keeping with established past 

practice. In addition, either party may argue that public policy may have an 

                                                 
6
 The current IT liaison assigned to the fire department testified that he is not in any bargaining unit and 

that data entry associated with configuring Firehouse “is not my job.”   
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impact on the situation. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4620 (2012); City of 

Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478, supra. 

 

Southington Board of Education, Decision No. 4879, p. 4 (2016); see also City of 

Waterbury, Decision No. 4994 (2018); City of New Haven, Decision No. 4961 (2017); 

City of Hartford, Decision No. 4854 (2015). 

 

 The second and third prongs of City of New Britain, supra, do not appear to be in 

dispute.  In the past, fire department payroll data entry has been exclusively performed by 

the administrative assistants and security analyst on the third floor of the fire department 

headquarters.  While Rosado’s Firehouse assignment may not have significantly 

enhanced his overtime earnings, the City does not contest that unit members earned no 

overtime on the project, or that Rosado’s presence on the third floor performing the work 

in question was an “impairment of reasonably anticipated work opportunities” and “a 

practice that generates fear of future encroachment upon bargaining unit work.” City of 

New Britain, supra at p. 37.  As such we turn to the central issue in this case—whether 

the work in question was work “that is or may logically be done by the bargaining unit.”  

City of New Britain, supra at p. 36. 

 

 In the past, fire department payroll data entry had been wholly performed by 

bargaining unit members.  While presumably most of this work consisted of routine raw 

data entry concerning specific employee regular and overtime hours worked and earned 

leave used,  the record also reflects that bargaining unit members were solely responsible 

for entering periodic changes to payroll algorithms (e.g., salary scales, overtime rates and 

eligibility criteria, leave accrual rules, etc.) resulting from new collective bargaining 

agreements. We find this latter form of data entry
7
 substantially similar if not equivalent 

to the work Rosado performed configuring Firehouse and note that a single error could 

impact multiple employees.  Given the City’s trust in and reliance upon the Union’s unit 

members to implement all necessary prior changes to the fire department’s computer 

payroll system, we find that the data entry required to configure Firehouse to perform its 

payroll functions was bargaining unit work. As such, we reject the City’s defense that 

Rosado was uniquely suited to the task because of his experience as a member of his 

union negotiating committee and his “working knowledge” of his unit’s collective 

bargaining agreement.    

  

 The City contends that Rosado was assigned the Firehouse configuration work 

only because the fire department administrative assistant chief was unavailable and notes 

that both positions have substantially higher salaries that the Union positions at issue.  

Rosado, however, readily admitted that the work at issue was outside the job description 

for his position and absent evidence that such work was ordinarily performed by the 

administrative assistant chief, we fail to see the relevance of salary differences among 

these positions. Similarly, we find without merit the City’s argument that to the extent the 

work was “purely clerical”, it belonged to another bargaining unit.  As noted above, we 

find that the Firehouse configuration data entry was sufficiently similar to payroll work 

regularly performed by certain civilian employees at fire department headquarters to 

make it their work.  Lastly, the City argues that Rosado primarily worked on Firehouse 

                                                 
7
 In his testimony, Rosado repeatedly characterized his work configuring Firehouse as “data entry” and the 

employee assigned as IT liaison to the fire department agreed with this description.   
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during his regular hours and earned relatively little overtime compensation for his 

involvement in the project.  Since this does not establish that the Union’s members would 

not have earned such compensation had the transfer not occurred and since we have 

already concluded that there exists adverse impact under City of New Britain, we find 

that the Union has established a prima facie case of unlawful subcontracting and we turn 

to the issue of remedy. 

 

 There is no continuing violation for us to address because Firehouse has been 

installed, configured, and implemented. The Union argues that but for the assignment of 

the Firehouse configuration project to Rosado, its members would have earned significant 

overtime compensation.  The record before us does not provide a sufficient basis
8
 for an 

order of make whole relief in this regard.  We find, however, that the parties’ December 

19, 2012 agreement provides a mechanism by which we can discourage future violations 

of this type and otherwise effectuate the policies of the Act.  As such, we order the City 

to pay the Union a sum equivalent to a Union member’s dues for that period of time 

Rosado engaged in data entry on Firehouse.  

 

    

ORDER 

 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 

Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  

 

ORDERED that the City of New Haven shall:  

 

I.  Cease and desist from unilaterally transferring bargaining unit work in violation 

 of the Act.  
 

II. Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the purposes of 

 the Act. 

 

 A.  Pay the Union a sum equal to one member’s dues for an eleven-month period  

       from January through November 2015. 

 

B.  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 

from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the 

bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its 

entirety.  

 

D.  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the 

Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within 

thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the 

City of New Haven to comply herewith.  

 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

                                                 
8
 Neither party has estimated or alleged the number of hours Rosado devoted to Firehouse data entry.  Nor 

has the Union specifically estimated or alleged which employees should have worked or the extent of 

participation in the project each should have been afforded. Absent such information, an award of make 

whole relief would be speculative. 
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  __________________
9
 

  Patricia V. Low  

  Chairman  

 

  Wendella Ault Battey 

  Wendella Ault Battey  

  Board Member  

  

  Barbara J. Collins  

  Barbara J. Collins  

  Board Member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
 
9
 Patricia V. Low attended one of the hearings in this case but did not participate in the deliberations and 

passed away before the issuance of this decision.   
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 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 10
th

   

day of May, 2018 to the following: 

 

     

Attorney Scott B. Nabel      

Office of Labor Relations     RRR 

165 Church Street 

New Haven, CT  06510 

 

Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 

Gagne & Associates      RRR 

1 Congress Street 

Hartford, CT  06114 

 

Attorney James C. Ferguson 

Ferguson, Doyle & Chester, P.C.     RRR  

35 Marshall Road  

Rocky Hill, CT 06067 
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 Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
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